of the OP Bank Group Pension Fund. The retirement
age of those covered by these insurance policies
varies from 60 to 65 years.

In the pension scheme, the amount of assets de-
scribes the part of the obligation for which the in-
surance company is liable, and it is calculated us-
ing the same discount rate as the liability. The as-
sets included in the scheme include 100% accept-

able insurance policies. Because the liabilities have
been insured, the company is not liable for signifi-
cant  risks. The company remains primarily liable for
increases in pensions tied to the employment pen-
sion index and the effect of changes in the discount
rate and pay increases on the net liabilities.

								   144R E V I E W   S U STA I N A B I L I T Y   B OA R D  O F  D I R E CTO R S  R E P O RT   K E Y  F I G U R ES   F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N TS   AU D I TO R ’ S  R E P O RT

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - NET LIABILITIES

The table below presents the effects of the assumed changes on net
liabilities. In calculating the sensitivities, the other assumptions are assumed
to remain unchanged.

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Change of +0.5% in discount rate -75 -167

Change of -0.5% in discount rate 82 186

Pay development +0.5% 35 71

Pay development -0.5% -35 -71

Change of +0.5% in pension increase 912 1,373

Change of -0.5% in pension increase -864 -1,290
(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Less than one year 216 330

Within 1–5 years 108 13

More than five years 1,185 1,181

Future minimum lease payments receivable total 1,509 1,524

Duration based on the weighted average of the obligation is 11.7 (13.8) years.

The POP Bank Group expects to contribute approximately EUR 673 (351) thousand to defined
benefit plans in 2023.

NOTE 36 LEASING

GROUP AS A LESSOR

The POP Bank Group has leased out e.g. residential and business premises it
owns.

The minimum rents receivable include the minimum rents payable based on
irrevocable rental agreements. The non-cancellable portion of leases in effect
until further notice is the lease in accordance with the term of notice.

FUTURE MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENTS RECEIVABLE